
BEFORE TIIB MINNtrSOTA

BOARD OF DENTISTRY

In the Matter of
Gregory M. Sheehan. D.D.S
License No. D8393

STIPULATION AND ORDER
ACCtrPTING VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER OF LICBNSE

STIPULATION

Gregory M. Shcchan, D.D.S. ("Licensee") and the Minnesota Board of Dentistry's

Practitioner Review Cornmittee ("Committee") agree the above-ref'erenced matter may be resolved

without trial of any issue or fact as follows:

I.

JURISDICl'ION

l. 'fhe Minnesota Board of Denlistry ("Board") is authorized pursuant to Minnesota

Statutes chapter 150A, section214,i0, and section 214.103 to license and regulate dentists and to

take disciplinary action when appropriate, including accepting a voluntary surrender of licensc.

2. Licensee holds a license from the Board to practice dentistry in the State of

Minnesota ancl is subject to the jurisdiction of the Boarcl with respect to the matters refen'ed to in

this Stipulation and Order,

II.

BACKGROUNI)

3. Following a thorough revierv of all available information, the Committee

composed of Board members, Douglas Wolff. D.D.S,, Sleven Sperling, D.D.S.,1'eri Youngdahl,

L.D.A., and John Manahan, .1.D., determined tlrat the matter could be resolved by mail with this

Stipulation and Order. iennil'er C, Middleton, Assistant Attorney General, reprcsents the

Committee in this matter.



4' Throrrgh thi.s Stipulation and Orcler, Licensee has bcen advisecl bv Cornnrittce

representatives that he may choosc to be represe ntcd by legal couusel in tliis ntatter. l,icensee is

represented by Margaret R, Ryan, Esq., N4cagher & Gccr, PLI,P, 33 South Sixth Street, Suire 4400,

Minneapolis, Minnesora 55402.

III,

FACl'S

5' 1'he panics agrce this Stipulation and Order is basecl upr-rn the fbllowing t'acts:

a' Licensec is a dE:ntist licensecl in the state of Minnesota.

b' Licensee failed to maintain aciequate saf'ety ancl sanitary conijitions tbr a

dental office and failed to conrply with the urost current inl'ection conrol recommendations and

guidelines of the centers for Disease control (cDC), as described below:

1) Licensee failecl to rvear appropriate personal protective equip'rent.

including eyewear equipped with sicle shiclcls ancl a laboratory coat wherr treatilg patienls.

2) Liccnsee liriled to changc his protective mask between every patienr

or when it became soiled or dirty fiom the treatnrent or patients,

. 3) Licensee failed to 
"'ear 

heavy-duty puncture resisrant utility gloves

when processing contanr inated clenta I instrumeuts,

4) Licensee failed to properry perform weekry biologicar (spore)

testing of the autoclave at his dental olfice and maintain thc lesting rcsults.

5) l,icensee failed to properly bag and sterilize all ciental instrumenrs

and items in his dental office. In atldition. sorne ot'Licen.sce's sterilizecl bags ol'clentalinstruments

had instruments that had punctured the bag.
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6) l,icensee f ailed to llroperll, utilizc an ultra,sonic clcancrr when

processing certaitt dental instntnrents and inrpropelly used gauze to rvipe sharp dcntal irrstruurcnls

befbre placing them into the ultrasonic cleaneL,

7) [,,icensee failod to Lrtilize a self'-containec] water svstem for

supplying water to the dental unit rvaterlines iu his dental of'flcc,

8) [.iccnsee iailerl ro properly rrrainraiu his invcntury of clental proclucts

used at his dental otllce. Licenscc has expired dental products, including a topical gel, gutta percha

points. bonding and compositc ntatcrials, acelanrirropheu, ibrrprotrllien, and vinyl gloves.

9) Liceusee lailed to create or locate an inltction sontrol manual for

his ol'fioe that complies r,r,ith thc curucnt CDC Cuidclincs lbr lnt'cctiorr Control.

l0) l,icensce failcd to cquip hrs otflcc with a tirst aid kir. a medical

enlergency kit, and emergcncy lesuscitation ecluipnrcut.

c. On April 23,2018, l.icensee contacted the Board to requcst a voluntary

surrenderof his license to praclice dcntistry in the State o1'Mimesota. l,icensec inclicated that he

planned to rclire tiorn practicing dc:ntistll,.

d Based upon Licensee's afbrementioned inlormation, thc Clornrnittec

detennined that the matter could be resolved by entcrirrg into this stipulation aud ordcr acccpting

voluntary surrender of'Licensee's Iicense to practice denlistLy,

I \1.

LAWS

6. Licensee ackno."vledges the conduct described in scction Ill. above constitutcs a

violation of Minnesota Statutes sections 1.50A.08, subclivisions l(6), (10), ancl (13), Minnesota

Rules 3100,6200(K) aud 3100.(1300, and justitics the disciplinary action clescribed in section V,

helorv.
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DISC]I PI, INAII.V AC-'TION

The parties agrcc the 13oard rnay take ths lbllorving di.sciplinary action ancl rcqurre

compliance with the tirllorving tenns:

7, The Iloard hcrc:by accepts thc VOLtlNTAILY SLJIIRIINDI.II{ of Licensee's

license to lllactice clentistry in the Stare ot'Minncsota in accolclancc w'ith the iollo."r,ing terrns:

a. $urrerrcl-cr. Il{fl'crivc thc clare ol'this Ordcr. [-iccnsce 's licensc to practicc

dentistry in the State o1'lvlimesota is lernrinatcd, Within te n clays ol'the dare thc Order is adoptcd

by the Board, Licensee shall stulcnder to thc Board his oLiginal licensc and curent renewal

certiflcate by delivering lhern personalll' or try lirst class rnail to Bridgctt Anclerson, Executive

l)ircctor, Minnesota lloatd ol' Dentistly, 2829 Linivcrsitr* Avenue Southea.st. Srrite 450,

Mirurcapolis. Minnesota 5 541 4.

b. Prohibitions Fll'ltctive thcr datc of'this Ordcr, l,icensee shall not engage irr

any act that constitutes the practice of dcutistrv as clelrned in Minncsota Statut0s section 150A.05

and shall not imply to tbnner patients or other persons by words or conduct that Licenscc is

lioensed to practice dentislrv.

c'ryr.ds.ll.applicable,Iltllatel.tlran30da.v.sa11ertlrc'

effective clate of this Order, [,icensee shall notify his patients tliat hc is no longcr practic:ing

dentistry and thcy nta\/ request lhat thcir paticnt lecorcls [:e providcd to them or their new treating

dentists. Liccnsee shall cornplv with record requests within l5 days o1'receipt, Within 30 days

atier thc date of this OLdcr. Liccnsce shall proviric thc IJoarcl rvith rvritten verification that he l'ras

complied rryith this paragraph.

ll.eq u ircrn cn ts lil r l-icell sc Rcins ltrtcnrcn t

8. 'l'he requirements lot reinstatcrlenl. ol l.icr.'nsce's licens,: are as lbllor.vs:
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a. Bcfi-D.tC1U1-UitL .ApnLtsl_Lxit1, l.ic'ertsc,e lrtay applS' to thc Boatd fbr

reinstatenrent at any legularly schedulccl lloarcl uieetiug no earlicr tlran orre ycar altcr the cfl'cctivcr

date of the Board's Ordcr. Liccnscc: nrust cornply tirlly lvith tlrc lpplicable statutes and rules irr

effect at the tirne of [,icensec's applicrtion, irrcluJing 1l1g pa;.'rncnt of all t'ccs rclating tcr

reinslatement and conrlrlcting (hc .Prol'essiorral l)cvcloprne ut t'ccprircnrents.

b. l,icc.nse Iixanrirrgllrg,$. Il' Liccnsce is out ol' plactice fbr molc than lrvo

(2) years afler the etl'eetive clate o1'this Stipulation ancl Ordcr, Liceusce shall takc and successlully

attain apassing scorc on thc regitlnal clinical cxamination spccitied iu lvlinncsota l{ules 3100.1 100.

sirbpart 2.

' c. Bttt_ilcp pf, Ppol. Licensce's cornpliance with the above-rcl'crenoetl

requiremcnts shall not create a presumptiolr that he shoulcl bc grantccl a liccnse to practicc clerrtistry'

in thc State of Mirtnesota. Whcn applying lirl re instatcmcnt, thc burdcn of'plool'.sliall bc upon

Licensee to detnonstrate to tlrc lloard bt'clear atrcl convirtcittg eviclcnce that ltc is capatrlc ot'

cortducting lrimself in a clualiliecl anrl corrrpctcut nrillurcr, is ablc to perfornr the duties ola dcntist

rvith reasonable skill ancl satbly. and has corrrplicd lully rvith lhe tcrnrs ol'the IJoard's Order.

lr'JcctinI rvith il ['rilctitioncLS.gUqU (lonrrr]ittee. Liccnsee shall nreet rvith

a Practitioner ii-eview Cornmiltec of thc lloard at lcast 60 days prior to the Board uleeting to

consider [-,icensee's application lbr reinstatcrncnt. 'l]he C'onrmitti:c shall revicrv ancl cliscLrss rvith

Licensee his application and srrpporting cvitlenec, Alicr nrect.iug with Licensce. the Conrmittee

shall fonvard a report containirtg its recourmcndatiorrs to tlrc []oarcl.

e. .ll11tl]_A1;1jlt At anv regularlv schccluled Board mcctirrg lolloiving

Liccnsce's application Ibr rcinslatcnrcnl lnd nrcctillg rvith n l'rnctitioner ltcvicri'Cornmittce, thc

Board nray take any ol'the lbllorving actions:

l) I{eissuc tr liccnsc to {.iccnscc;
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2) I{c:issuu tt liccnsc 1o l.iccnscc rvith linritations aud/or couditiorts

placed upon the scope of Liccrnsee's pracLicc rrl'derttrstr'1'; trr

:l) Dcrry thc applicalion lbr reinstatcnlent up()l'r l,iccttsec's li.rilLrrc to

meet the burclen of prool-.

\/1.

CONSEQUENCIiS FOn NON(I0l\{}'1.1,\NCI,l Otl i\DDI'l'lON.,\L VlOI.A'I'IONS

9. If Licensee fails to complv u,ith or violntes this Stipulation and Orcier or it is

determinecl [,icensce has lirrthcr violatccl Vlinncsotlr Statrltcs chapter l50A oL i\4innc:sota Ilulcs

chapter 3100, thc Cornmittee mav, in its cliscrction. srck adrlitionel discipline cither by initiating

a cOntested case proceeding pursuanl to Minncsota Stirtutcs chaptcr l4 or by bringing the miiticl

directly to the Board purslrant to the lbllorving procecltre :

il, 'i'ho Connrittee shallscheclulc a hearing befbre, the Boarcl. At lcast tcn days

prior to the hearing, the Comnrittec shall rniril Liccnsee it notice olthc violation(s) alleged bv tlrc

Cornmittee. ln acldition, the nolicc sltalldesignale tlie tirnc antl placc ol'thc healing. \\/ithirr sr-'vc'n

days aflel the uotice is mailed, Liccnsce shall srrtrrnit a vvrittcn response to thc allegations. ll'

Licensec does not sLrbmit a timely resp()llsc to thc lloard, tlre allcgations nlay be deerucd admittcd.

b. '['he Clonrnrittce, in its disclction. may sc.hcrlu]c a corrl'elencc rvith the

Licensee prior to the healing befbre thc iloarcl to cliscrrss 15g llllgrgations and to attempt to rcsolvc

the allegations tluough the procedurres of'N4inncsoLa Statutes section 214.10:i, subdivision 6.

c. Prior to thc Itearing br:fore tlre lloard. the Comnrittce arrd Licenscc may

submit affldavits and ',,vritten argurnent irr support ol'theil positions. At thc lieuling, lhc Conrruittce

and Licensee nay prescnt oral arLlrrnrcnl, Ar.gurncnt shall not rcltr to rrRlters outside the record.

The evidentiary rccord shall bc limited to ther irlliclavits subrnittccl prior to tltc hearing antl thrs

Stipulation and Orcler. "l'he Clourmittce shall hrve thc burulen o{'proving Lrt'ir prclronderancc ol'
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the evidence that a vicllation has occrurre(l. ll'l,iccusec has Iailcd to subruit a tinrell'response to

the allegations, I-iccnscc nlay rlot cr)ntcsl, thg xllergittitrrrs, trul urir)* prcscl)l argrnlrent cottcelnirtg

the appropriateness of additional discipliuc. l,iccrr.scc r.r'aivu,s il hearing bclbrc an adnrirtistlativc

lar.v judgc. discoverv, cross-cxarlination ol'advcrse rvitnesses. ancl clther proccdr.rres govcnring

hearings pul'suarlt to Minnesota Stattrtcs chapter I .1.

d. l,iccnscs's crlrluction ot. a violation prior to the c:ont'ercncc, hearinu or

nteeting of the [:]oard may be laken into account by rhe l]oard bLrt shall not linrit thc Board's

authority to impose disciplinc tbr the violatiou, A cler:ision bl thc Cjornnrittee not to serrli disciplinc

when it fllst learns of a vicrlation rvill not rvirivc thc Cournrittcrc's right to lrtcr scck rliscipline lbr

that'violation, either alone or in !:ombinatiorr rvith clther violatir)ns, at anv tirne r.r,hilc this oruler is

in effcct.

e. Iiollorvirtg thc healing. tlru [:]ourtl rvill dolibelate conlicientialll,. lf' thi:

allegations are not provcti, the Roard u,ill disrniss thc allcgations. Il a violation is proved, thc

Board may imposc additional disciplinc, iricluding arl,.litionai conclitioris ol lirnitatiorts on

Licensec's practice, suspension. or revocation o1' Liccnsec's liccnsc,

t. Nollring hercin shall lirrrit tlre Comnrittec's or thc Borrcl's right to

temporarily suspencl L,iccrrsee's Iiccnse l)ursuiint to Nliunesota Statutes section 150A.08.

subdivision 8, based on a violalion ol'tlris Stipulatiorr anrl ()rdcr ol basecl orl conduct o1'l.iccnsec

not specilically ref'crrcd to hcrein.

\/I I.

AI) D l'fl ()NA t. lN troltN{,A.T't 0N

10. I-icensee waives the corrtcste(l cilsc hearirrg and all other proccchu'es hctorc the

BoaLd to which Licensee ntay bc entitled under thc lr4innesota auci Unitecl States cortstitutions,

statutes, 0r rulcs.



11. [,iccrrsec wuir,cs iul]'clainls ngeirrst ths lJoal'cl, thc Vlinnesola i\ttorrtcl, Gcncrll.

the Statc of N4innesotn, ancl thcil lgcnts, !:inplo,(cs. anci rcplcscrrtlitivc.s rclatcd to llie

invcstigation of tlte conduct herein, u, thc n(;:gotiatiorr or cxLre ution o1'tlris Stipulation and Orclcr',

which rnay othcrwise be available to Liccnscc.

12. l'his StipLrlrtiort and Ordcr, ther flles, r'ecords. auclprocecclings associatcd rvith this

matter sltall constittltc thc cntirc Lccrlrrl iintl nrirl,trc revicivctl b1,thc Lloarcl in its corrsiclgatiorr of'

this nratter.

13. Eithcr par1,v rna! seek enfixccrne nt olthis Stipulation and Orcle r irr an.'- appropriat.;

civil court,

' 14. l,icensc'c has rcad. unclclstancls, and alrlccs to this Stiprrlltion and Order ancl has

voluntaril)'signed this Stipulalion ancl ()rtler. Ljcerrscc is ar,rare this Strpulation nnclOrdcr nrrrst

be approved by the Board betbre it trtocs irrto c['l'ect. 'l'hc l:]oard ma!' apllr()\re thc Slipulaliou aud

Orderasproposctl,approveitsubjecttospecilrcrl clrlnge,orr'r1cctit. It'thcchangr:sarr'accelltablc

to Licensee, the Stipulation anej Ortlcr rvill take e f'l'ect lirrcl the olcler as modillccl llill be issLLed. {1'

the changes arc urlacccptable to Liccnscc or thc Iloard lc.jlcts the Stipulation and Ortlcr, rt rvill be

ot'no eff'ect except as .specified in the lbllou,ing palagraph.

15. l,icensee agrees that il'thc lloarrl rc'iccts lhis Stil>rrlirtirur arrri Orcjcr tlr a lcsscr

remedy than indicated in this settlernent, and this case comes again betore the lloard, Licenscc

willasssrt no claim thal the Boarcl rvas prcjudiccd lry its ru'ierv arrrl rliscussion ol'this Stipulation

and Order or of any rccords relatirru t<t it.

16, This Stipulation and Orclcrslull not linrit tlrc Iloarcl's autlrority trr proceecl aguinst

Licensee bV initiating a contested case heariug cir b1,othr.:r appLopLiatc lnc{.lns on the basis ol'any

act, conclucl. or aclmission o1 [.icerisce urhiclt constitutc's grourtds for clisciplinary action artd rthiclt

is not dircctly relaled to thc'specilic lircts and cilcLrnrstancos sct ibrth in this doctrmcnt,
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I't I l.

D;\l'A l'ltA('"f l('[S \O'l'ICES

17, This Stipulation ancl Olclcr constitutcs disciplinary rrction by the lloard and is

classified as public data pursuant to Minnesota Statutes scction 13.41, strbdivision 5, Data

regardirrg this action rvitl be provicled to datrl bnnks as rcclr"rirccl bv Iicderal latv tlr cotlsistent tvitlt

Board policy. While this Stipulatiou arrcl Orcier is in cl'lbct, infbrrnation obtaittecl by thc l]oard

pursuant to this Orcler is considered aclive inr,cstigalive clala ott a lic,:ttscd health prol'essional. atltl

as such. is classilied as conlidential data pursrlant to lv{ irtttes-ota Statutes sectiott I 3.41 , si"rbdiv ision

4.

18. 1'his Stipulation coutlrins thc cntiru agrculncrlt bctu'ecli the parties, tltere being rto

otirer agreeurcnt olany kincl. vcrbal or otherwisc, rvltich varies this Stipulation,

NE P R ACI'l'r'lloN H{ I{ EV I liW C0l\',I N{ I'l' tl.il:

)';

G]TE Y

Dated

D.S GIt'f'l ANt)
[ixctruti ve I) ireic tot'

b,{ O(e 101 8 l)ated .2018
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()ltl)Ett

Uponconsicleratiou of the lirregoing Stipulatitrn nud bascd Ltpon all tlrc tiles, rccc.rlds ancl

proceedings hercitt,

"l'he Boarcl ilpprovcs ancl ac{opts the tcrnrs ot'thc Stipulation. orclers thc recontmcnded

action set tbrth in the Stipulation. and aucepts thc VOLI.)NTAILY SIIRJI.ENDBR oi'l.icenscc's

J*cray oilicense to practice dcntistry in thc State r-'l' Minrtcsota efferctive this

(^[u\ ,2018.

\,llNNliso't'A uoAlu) of, DHN I Y

tlv
DOI]GI-AS WO t)
Presidcnt

l0


